Public Building Commission of Chicago
Contractor Payment Information

Project: Esmond Elementary School Annex
Contract Number: C1588

General Contractor: FH Paschen SN Nielsen and Assoc
Payment Application: #16

Amount Paid: $ 385,263.39

Date of Payment to General Contractor: 8/27/19

The posting of all or any portion of a contractor’s payment
application on the PBC’s website is done solely for the purpose of
providing information to subcontractors with respect the amount the
contractor has requested as payment for its subcontractors on the
posted portion of the payment application. The posting of this
information is provided for in the PBC’s Standard Terms and
Conditions for Construction Contracts Section 16.09 entitled, Prompt
Payment to Subcontractors. The PBC makes no representations or
warranties with respect to any of the information provided by
contractors on the contractors’ payment applications. If you are a
subcontractor, and have any questions regarding the information on a
posted payment application, you should contact the general
contractor.

Follow this project on Twitter @QPBCChi #EsmondAnnex



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

EXHIBIT 8
CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT - ENGINEE

DATE: 7/5/2019

PROJECT: Esmond Elementary Annex & Rennhovations

Pay Application No.: Sixteen (16)

For the Period: 6/1/2019 to 6/30/2019

Contract No.: C1588

In accordance with Resolution No._______, adopted by the Public Building Commission of Chicago on

R

relating to the § Revenue

Bonds issued by the Public Building Commission of Chicago for the financing of this project (and all terms used herein shall have the same meaning as in

said Resolution), | hereby certify to the Commission and to its Trustee, that:

1. Obligations in the amounts stated herein have been incurred by the Commission and
Construction Account and has not been paid; and

Price (said retained funds being payable as set forth in said Resolution).

that each item thereof is a proper charge against the

2. No amount hereby approved for payment upon any contract will, when added to all amounts previously paid upon such contract, exceed
90% of current estimates approved by the Architect - Engineer until the aggregate amount of payments withheld equals 5% of the Contract

THE CONTRACTOR: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC

FOR: Esmond Elementary Annex & Rennovations

Is now entitled to the sum of: $ 385,263.39

ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR PRICE $12,265,000.00
ADDITIONS $0.00
DEDUCTIONS $0.00
NET ADDITION OR DEDUCTION $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE $12,265,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED $10,289,770.38
TOTAL RETENTION $613,250.00

a) Reserve Withheld @ 10% of Total Amount Earned,

but Not to Exceed 5% of Contract Price $613,250.00

b) Liens and Other Withholding 3 o

¢) Liquidated Damages Withheld $ -
TOTAL PAID TO DATE (Include this Payment) $9,676,520.38

LESS: AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID

$9,291,256.99

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT

$385,263.39

Architect Engineer:

signature, date PA

FHP_PAO16_20190705_02_07_13




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AlA DOCUMENT G702 Page 1of 14

TO OWNER:  Public Building Commission of Chgo PROJECT: Esmond Elementary Annex (C1588) APPLICATION NO: 00016 Distribution to:
Richard J. Daley Center
50 W. Washington St., Room 200 PERIOD TO: 06/30/19 OWNER
Chicago, IL 60602 CONTRACT NO: C1588 ARCHITECT
PROJECT NO: C1588 CONTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: F.H. Paschen,S.N. Nielsen & Assoc LL VIA ARCHITECT: Onyx Architectural Services, Inc.
5515 N. East River Road 750 N. Franklin #207
Chicago, IL 60656 Chicago, IL 60654 CONTRACT DATE: 1/25/18

CONTRACT FOR: Esmond Elementary Annex & Renovations C1588

] The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and believe the
CONTRACTOR S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the contract. all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G702, is attached. payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $12,265,000.00 CONTRACTOR: F.H. Paschen,S.N. Nielsen & Assoc LL
2. Net change by Change Orders $0.00 /
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) $12.265,00000 By: St L) Pors Date: 7 5//7’
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE $10,289,770.38 —_ ~ 7 / : //
(Column G on G703) State of: 1[0 7§ MattheMoss _ _ _ SUg
5. RETAINAGE: Countyof: Coolt< R St e S
a. 10.00% of Completed Work $0.00 Subscribed and swomn to before i SELA M O'NEILL
(Columns D + E on G703) me this day of U] v{ <0 ﬁ i Official Seal
b. 10.00% of Stored Material $0.00 ‘ Notary Public - State of fllinois
(Column F on G703) Notary Public: My Commission Expxres Aug 21,2021
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or $613,250.00 My Commission expires: 8’ / 2 , Oa l s . B
Total in Columns | on G703) v
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $9,676,520.38 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising
this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge,
L& LEFS PREVIO[_JS CER_‘TIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 391291256.93 information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitied to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $385,263.39 | AMOUNT CERTIFIED $385,263.39
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this
(Line 3 less Line 6) $2,588,479.62 Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)
ARCHITECT: Onyx Architectural Services, Inc.
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous By: Date:
months by Owner $0.00 $0.00
Total approved this Month $0.00 $0.00 | This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named
TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the
NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
AlA DOCUMENT G702 APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 1992 EDITION AIA 1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK G702-1992
@ AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292 WARNING: Unli U.S. copyright laws and will subject the vi to legal p
= = *This document has been reproduced electronicalty with the perrmssnn of The American | Inshtute of Architects under License 97003 to Primavera Systems, inc. Reproduction of this document without project-specific

== information is not permitted. Contact The American Institute of Archil to verify the current version of this document and license status.*


KErdmann
Matthew Moss

KErdmann
Text Box
MattheMoss



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
EXHIBIT A
CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (1 of )

Project Name: Ell y Annex & il Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC Period To: 6/30/2019
PBC Project #: C1588

Job Location: 1865 W. Montvale Ave, Chicago, IL 80643

Owner: Public Building Commission of Chicago | APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT # _ Sixteen (16) |
STATEOF ILLINOIS ) 5§
COLTY OF OO0 )
The affiant, being first duly sworn on ogth, deposes and says that he/she is Vice President, of F.H, Paschen, 5.N_ Nielsen & Associates LLC, an llinais corperation, and duly authorized to make Lhis Affidavil in behalf of said

corporation, and individually; thal he/she is well acquainted with the facts herein set forth and that said corporation is the Contractor with the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Owner, under Conlract No. C1576
daled the 13th day of July, 20186, for the following project:

thal the following stalements arc made for the purposc of procuring a partial paymenl of | 5 345,263,349 under the Lerms of said Contract;

That the work for which paymenl is requested has been completed, free and clear of any and all claims, liens, charges, and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, and in full compliance with the contract documents and the
requirements of said Owner under them  That for ihe purposes of said conlract, the foltowing persons have been contracted with, and have furnished or prepared materials, equipmen, supplies, and services for, and having done labor
on said improvement That the respective amounts set torih opposile their names is lhe full amount of money due and to become due to each of lhem respectively That this statement is a full, true, and complete slalement of all such
persons and of the full amount now due and the amount heretofore paid to each of lhem for such labor, materials, equipment, supplies, and services, furnished or prepared by each of them to or on accounl of said work, as slated:

--——Work Compleled—-—

20.847 93

item # or CS| Original ” G Ch B@n T Nel p_reviuus
corresponds o | Subcontacor Narme|  Type o Work rioinal coniract | | N el el | e vt | Previous Gurrent Totaltodate | Retainage biled Netamount dus| Remaining to bil
10 FHP/SNN General Condilions | § 99558700 | § 11241626 [ § (163.957.90}| § 954,045 36 7% | $ 75085820 )% (2018385} 8 73089435 | § 3228666 |$ 710948931 § (21,141 73“ 5 255837 67
0 FHP/SNN OH&P 8 24530000 | § = 3 {900 00)} $ 244.400 00 87% | $ 21262800 § 5 21262800 1% 10631401% 20199660 )% 5 42 403 40
30 FHPISNN Bond { Insurance 3 18249500 1 5 = 3 - $ 18249500 | 100% |$ 18249500 )% T $ 18249500 | % 912475 |8 17337025 | § 5 912475
40 FHP/SNN $ 12500000 | $ 3 5 12500000} 100% |S 12500000} 5 - H 125.00000 | § 625000 1% 11875000 |% 3 6.250 00
80 -] 6348500 | § = 5 = s 63485001 15% |% 34242515 609850 | 3 95227518 AlG14 |5 3081825 586476 | S 5443839
100 Rush Services [Enviro Abatement $ 116.80000 | § 777482 | & - 5 154 574 A2 100% | $ 13549711818 1460364 | § 15457482 | § 772874 1% 12597406|% 2087202 |5 772874
110 5 190.00000 | £ . 5 - 5 16000000 | 100% |S 19000000 | £ - 3 180.00000 | £ 450000 |§  180.50000 | 8 5 ©.500.00
140-170 3 25349300 | § - 3 1206400 | § 265 557 00 1% 5 750000 | % 2171630 |'S 2021630 [ & 292163 | $ 675000 § 1954467 | § 239 262 33
190-270, 780, Concreleamprooting
1150 FHPISNN a : ] 47850000 | § - 3 {23,500.00! 455 000 00 93% |$ 4250000015 3 AIS00000|S 2125000 )% 403.750.00|§ $ 51250 00
Clausen Structures, |Concrete
300 nc Reinforcement ] 20,00000 | & - 3 48.870.00 | § ATOO0 | 100% 68.870 00 - 1% 6007000 |% . $ 6867000|% 5
3 78000000 | § 1795736 | § (984528}l 3 76811208 U8% |S 7733463018 132578 1§ TrAGII0B|S 3873360 )3 73467898 (8§ 125950 | § 5217360
450-500 3 565.000.00 | & = s 87915 | § 565879 15 99% |§ 58094778 | % - 3 56094738 | § - $ 56094738 |§% 5 493177
540, 560, 570 $ 319,000 | 5 = 3 20442001 % 33044200 | 100% |§ 33062100 | % QAB00 1S 33944200 | $ . $ 31314185|8 2630015 | &
5 234.90000 | $ - 3 1077300 | 8 24567300 | 94% |% 21894700 (% 1077300 [§ 22972000 |8 2297200 |% 197.05230|§ 969570 | § 34,925 00
5 78.800.00 | 'S 4300 | § 6803296 | § 152223 20 95% |$ 13243978 |$ 1278152 | § 14522130 | § 726107 |$ 12581779 |§ 1214244 |5 14 262 97
710-740 s 300,00000 | § $ (15600000} § 14400000 | 85% |§ 12240000 | % = 3 12240000 [ § - $ 122400008 : ] 2160000
780 & 820 Pina Waterproofing o 5 450000 | S 5 450000 | § 9000 00 100% | % 900000 | § - 8 900000 | $ 80000 | § 810000 |8 $ 900 00
/American National
860-890 Insulation i s 790000 | § - |3 (210000} § 769000 | 100% |§ 769000 | 5 = 5 7.69000 | § 76900 | 5 B92100|§ 5 769 00
Air & Vapor Barrier /
920-940 Bolo Waterpioptng loint Sealants s 57000 00 | $ = 3 {7.000.00)} & 50,000 00 100% | $ 5000000 | $ - £ 50,00000 | $ 500000 | § 45.00000 | § $ 5,000 00
970-1010 _ |FAG Raofin s 38000000 | 73317918 968000 | § 39701179 | 100% |5 38293000 /% 1408179 1% 39701179 1% 1985059 |$ 36378350|% 13377708 19.850 59
Cementitous
1080 Wilkin Insulation Co_[Fepprosfing 5 20,00000 | - s 9051818 2905181 ) 92% |$ 26851818 - |5 268518105 288518|$ 2416663 (s [ 4,885 18
1100 ISee Bofo Joint Sealants 5 560000 | £ D 3 (5.600.00)| & . #Vio! | § - s - 5 = 3 - 5 - IS L]
Doors, Frames,
1190-1230  |Chicaga Doorways _|Hardwire 3 67,20000 | § = $ - 3 67.20000 | 100% |$ 67.20000 | § - $ 6720000 | & 39360008 63.84000 | & $ 3.360 00
1260-1320 | Alumital Carp | Auminum Sterefront | $ 32600000 | $ = 3 = $ 326.000 00 96% |8 31420000 (% - 5 31420000 |5 3142000 )% 282780005 5 4322000
1350 Ses LUSAGM Furnish Wall Panels | § 1950000 | $ - 8 (19.500.00}| $ . HDIVIO! | § - $ 3 - 5 = 3 - |5 5
US Architecutral
1360 Glass & Metal Inslall Wall Panels 5 4526500 | § = § 15088200 (% 205.147.00 83% |§ 17120850 1% = 5 17120850 | § 1712085 |5 15408765 % s 51059135
1400-1538 _ |Chakra, Inc Drywall Assemblies | § 60853500 | $ 2064687 | § 30.000.00 | $ 650,181 87 99% |% 63942196 |% 1075991 |8 650181687 |$ 6501819 1% 57547976 1% GEs3IGE | S 74018 19
Jusl Rile Acoustcs,
| Aconstend ] 112.00000 | § 117782 | § 24400 { & 113421821 100% 1§ 11342182 |8 s 5 11342182 | S SEM05 15 10775073 1% . s 5.67109
Flooring 3 23010000 | § 7676198 | § - $ 306.861 98 97% |5 29731998 | % = $ 20731098 |$ 148BAONJ3 2A245308 | % 3 2440800
3 4450000 | $ 143768 | § 1350000 | § 59.437.68 89% |5 5277098 | § - 5 S27i008 15 2 DB3BSS|S 50,13243 1 % 5 1.005 25
$ 20.00000 | & 5 (20000001 & . #OIvi! | § - 5 - k3 - ;1 . 3 - |8 3
5 500000 | £ 0 3 12600 | 8 572800 | 100% |§ 572600 | 8 - 3 STHH00 | $ - $ 5726008 5
5 459700 | % 5 (924 62)) 387238 | 100% |%§ 367238 | § = 5 367238 | § E 3 367236 | §
Toilel Compariments | § 1170000 | -5 s 3 - 3 1170000 100% | $ 11,70000 | § - $ 11,70000 | § 117000 | 3 1053000 | § $ 1170 00
$ 1,50000 | § - |5 (1,500 00) § . HDIvio! | § - |5 - 1§ - |8 - |5 - Is $
5 3200000 | § - g 600000 | § 3800000 | 100% |% 36.0000D | § = 5 38,00000 | § 3.80000 | 34200001 § ] 3.800.00
nt 5 24529000 | § 5 - 3 4528500 | 100% |5 24528000 | % = 5 24528900 (5 24528901% 22076010} % 3 24,528 90
Furnish Playground
(i 8000000 | $ - $ 8479500 | 100% |% . 3 8479500 | § 8479500 | § 3 - |$ 8479500 |8
2200 FIVCO dbs C-TEC |Wasle Compactar 3 3399100 | £ - 5 32 85000 0% : ] - ] = 5 - 5 - 5 = 15 5 32.550 00
Evergreen
2240-2250 | Specialti Window Shades 8 850000 | § - 3 560000 [ 100% |§ 580000 | § - $ 560000 | % 56000 | $ 5040005 5 560 00
Harry J Klaeppel &
2290 ats Wood Lab Casewark | § 3000000 | 5 = 5 907600 | 100% |§ 987800 |5 . 5 287800 (% 98780 | $ 8.89020 ) & 5 987.80
2330 $ 200000 | § . $ #DIVIDY | § - 5 - 5 . 3 . % = |5 5
2370 3 400000 | § = 5 - 5 400000 0% 5 . 3 = 5 = E ] . 5 L 5 4.00000
3 162.00000 | § - $ - ] 16200000 | 100% |$ 162.00000 | § - 5 16200000 | § 810000 1§ 15390000} % L A.10000
100% |§ 10500000 | % = 5 1050000018 1050000 )% 94500001 % = 5 10,500 00
416,958 65 $ 396,110.72




Project Name:

Job Location:

Owner:

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK |
The affiant, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that hefshe m Vice Prasideni, of n, 5N, Niglien & Associatas [LC.
corparation, and individually; hat he/she is welt acquainted with the facts lerein sei forth and that said corpotation is the Contractor with the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Owner, under
dated the 13th day of July, 2016, lor the lollowing projecl:

Esmond Elementary Annex & Rennovations
PBC Project #: C1588

1865 W, Montvale Ave, Chicago, IL 60643

Public Building Commission of Chicago

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
EXHIBIT A
CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (10f )

Conlractor:

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT #  Sintes

thal the following staternenls arc made for the purpose of procuring a partial payment of

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC

| s 385,263.3%

or prepared

under he lerms of said Conlract;

an Winais corporat:on, and duly authorized to make this Atfidowit in bohall of said

That the work for which payment is requested has been compleled, free and clear of any and all claims, liens, charges, and expenses of any kind or nature whalsoever, and in 1u|| compliance with the contract documents and the
requirements of said Owner under them That for the purposes of said contract, Lhe following persons have been conltracted with, and have i (¢
aon said improvement That the respective amounts set forth opposite their names is lhe tull amount of money due and to become dus to each of them respectively. That this slatement is a full, true, and complate slalement of all such
persons and of the full amount now due and lhe amount heretofore paid to each of them for such labor, materials, equipment, supplies, and services, furnished or prepared by each of them to or an accounl of said wark, as stated:

supplies, and services for, and having done labor

15,945 93

0%

L LT T —
clrt:evzg;g?\r:\:ssllo Oﬂgr;Lz:‘?‘r;lmm Png:rasngs Adju;l::’us;mad .r'..:(:u oo Cuirent Netamount due| Remaining to bill
$ B865.000.00 B.089.56 | § 3 l?&g A9 58 98% |[§ -3 2,287 30 $ -3 H 5987573
] 859.852 00 6451118 1S (27051012)} § 5388108 95% |8 $ § 8571082 1§ 5 120 880 82
s : 5 5 27500000 | 99% |3 3 3 § 5 2500 00
5 600,000 00 7542835 18 $ 68143135 66% |5 $ 88,830 00 5 5 5 254 851 57
s 144,000 00 o E ] k3 14400000 | 0% |§ 3 3 H $ 144,000 00
] 84,000 00 5 5 64.000 00 0% $ $ 35 3 5 6400000
5 165.000.00 L3 3 158 180 00 0% ] 1 E3 £y $ 158,180 00
5 80,000 60 $ 5 50,648 00 0% $ 3 = 3 5 5 5064800
4040-4080 | 1 17000000 | % 114889 | § 3 171,148 B9 16% |4 5 £,000.00 5 5 ] 144 407 34
41204260 |Mems Comporation | Site Ubites 5 ST 11001 3 3783151 |8 5 580.282 51 90% |3 L3 121.555.50 % 5194943 | % $ 11273723
s s 4OV |3 [ . $ $ s
$ 3 #DIV/O) | § 3 3 ;3 ] 3
5 HOWV/O! | § L 3 . 3 3 $ $
3 § #OIV/O! | 5 H 5 3 3
3540 5 37500000 | § 16% ?:I 5 § 158,178 90 0% 5 5 3 8 3 158.176 90
3550 $ 15000000 | $ 71.861.35)) § ] 768.118 85 0% 1] H 5 3 3 78.11885
3580 3 50,000.00 | $ (43,102.44)] § H 6,897 56 0% $ 1 3 $ 3 6,897 586 |
s 100,000 00 60.000.00 0% 3 3 80,000 00
§ 150, 00 5 15 45 93




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

EXHIBIT A
CONTRACTOR’'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (4 of 4)

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL
CONTRACT $12,265,000.00 TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED $10,289,770.38
EXTRAS TO CONTRACT $0.00 LESS 10% RETAINED $613,250.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AND EXTRAS $12,265,000.00 NET AMOUNT EARNED $9,676,520.38
AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS
CREDITS TO CONTRACT $0.00 PAYMENTS $9,291,256.99
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE $12,265,000.00 AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT $385,263.39
BALANCE TO COMPLETE $2,588,479.62

Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, the work is in accordance with the Contract Documents; that suppliers of
materials, services, labor and all Subcontractors (including all significant sublevels thereof) are being currently paid, and that the amount of the payments
applied for are justified. These provisions should not be construed as conferring any rights hereunder for the benefit of Subcontractors, suppliers, workers or
employees, nor as enlarging or altering the application or effect of existing lien laws.

That the Waivers of Lien and submitted herewith by affiant and each of the aforesaid persons, are true, correct, and genuine; that each and every Waiver of
Lien was delivered unconditionally; that there is no claim either legal or equitable to defeat the validity of any of said Waivers of Lien; that said Waivers of Lien
include such Waivers of Lien from all Subcontractors, suppliers of material or other agents acting on behalf of affiant in connection with the work or arising out
of the Work; and that so far as affiant has knowledge or information, the said Waivers of Lien include all the labor and material for which a claim could be
made and for which a lien could be filed.

That neither the partial payment nor any part thereof has been assigned.

That said Contractor herein expressly affirms that should it at any time appear that any illegal or excess payments have been made to said Contractor by or on
behalf of the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, the said Contractor will repay on demand to the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF
CHICAGO the amount or amounts so paid; and if any lien remains unsatisfied after all payments are made, the Contractor shall refund to the PUBLIC
BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO all moneys that the latter may be compelled to pay in discharging such a lien including all costs and a reasonable
attorney's fee.

L YNy, —

Matthew Moss
Vice President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this j __ dayof AU \,U{ ,.2019.

Notary Public
My Commission expiresng_) b_(j)\‘



KErdmann
Matthew Moss


	Esmond Annex #16
	Pages from PA#16 - PA_FHP_KE_PayApp016_20190705



